

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Jim Gray Mayor

TO: Jim Gray, Mayor

FROM: Jamie Emmons

Chief of Staff

DATE: August 4, 2017

SUBJECT: Authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 1 with Gresham, Smith, and Partners, for the

Town Branch Commons Corridor Design Services, at a cost not to exceed \$2,100,000

Request:

Authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 1 with Gresham, Smith, and Partners, for the Town Branch Commons Corridor Design Services, at a cost not to exceed \$2,100,000.00

Why are you requesting?

Gresham, Smith, and Partners, was chosen as the most qualified candidate to provide design and engineering services in support of the Town Branch Commons project. The required services were competitively selected by Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 25-2016. This is an anticipated modification to the original contract for continuation of phase two design.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

\$2,100,000.00 The cost for this FY is:

The cost for future FY is: \$0

Are the funds budgeted? Yes

Account number:

3160-303202-3225-90313 - TOWN COM 2016 - DESIGN (Zone 1 CMAQ Grant) 3160-303202-3225-91715 - TOWN_LEX_2016 - DESIGN (Zone 2 TAP Grant)

2606-133002-0001-90319 - TWNBR_PARK_2016 2608-133001-0001-71205 - TWNBR_PARK_2018

File Number:

Director/Commissioner: Jamie Emmons

FOLLOW MAYOR GRAY:

www.facebook.com/JimGrayLexKY www.twitter.com/JimGrayLexKY